As a result, the total of the obligations under the operating lease commitments of HK$566 million disclosed at 31 December
2018, adjusted by the effect of discounting and exclusion of short-term leases, amounted to non-current lease liabilities of
HK$383 million which were then recognised on 1 January 2019.

Measurement of lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019

 HK$’000
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 566,450
Discounted operating lease commitments using the lessee’s incremental borrowing at 1 January 2019 513,580
Less:
 Short-term leases not recognised as liabilities (67,138)
 Operating lease commitments not yet commenced (63,721)

382,721

99 T R I N I T Y  L I M I T E D   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4 Change in accounting policy (Continued)

Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued)

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the opening condensed consolidated statement of financial
position on 1 January 2019:

As at 1 January 2019

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)
As previously

stated
Effects of

the adoption As restated
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Property, plant and equipment 97,169 (3,456) 93,713
Right-of-use assets – 351,097 351,097
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 126,401 13,498 139,899
Lease liabilities – 382,721 382,721
Other payables and accruals 379,444 (2,565) 376,879
Accumulated losses (443,332) (19,017) (462,349)

(i) Impact on earnings per share

Earnings per share decreased by 0.3 HK cents per share for 31 December 2019 as a result of the adoption of HKFRS 16.

(ii) Practical expedients applied

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics,

• the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application, and

• reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous.